
Howard (3-5 , 0-1) -vs- Norfolk State (3-6 , 1-1)
10/26/2024 at Norfolk, Virginia (William "Dick" Price)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 2:02pm   End of Game: 4:53pm   Duration: 02:50
Referee: Torion,Carlos   Line Judge: Threats,Joe   Side Judge: Barber,Edwin   Umpire: Wright,Herman
Back Judge: Gray,Joysha   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Drumming,Antoni   Field Judge: Rhone,Jonathan
Temperature: 70   Wind: NW 7mph   Weather: Cloudy

Date: 10/26/2024
Site: Norfolk, Virginia (William "Dick" Price)
Attendance: 31,876

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
BISON 7 3 0 10 20
SPARTANS 0 7 7 7 21

Qtr Time Scoring Play BISON
SPARTA

NS
1st 11:58 BISON - Scroggins,Ja'Sh 48 yd run (West,Dylan kick), 6 plays, 75 yards, TOP 3:02 7 0
2nd 11:17 BISON - West,Dylan 28 yd field goal 15 plays, 70 yards, TOP 7:13 10 0
2nd 11:04 SPARTANS - White,Jaylen 97 yd kickoff return (Willcox,Grandin kick) 10 7
3rd 02:59 SPARTANS - Evans,Xzavion 16 yd run (Willcox,Grandin kick), 7 plays, 59 yards, TOP 4:55 10 14

4th 12:13
BISON - Stewart,Jamel 3 yd pass from Scroggins,Ja'Sh (West,Dylan kick) 10 plays, 67 yards, TOP
5:42 17 14

4th 09:41 SPARTANS - King,Kevon 4 yd run (Willcox,Grandin kick), 5 plays, 55 yards, TOP 2:32 17 21
4th 05:38 BISON - West,Dylan 36 yd field goal 8 plays, 52 yards, TOP 4:03 20 21



Team Statistics BISON SPARTANS
FIRST DOWNS 21 16
    Rushing 8 7
    Passing 12 8
    Penalty 1 1
NET YARDS RUSHING 212 170
    Attempts 39 36
    Avg. Per Rush 5.4 4.7
    Rushing TDs 1 2
    Yards Gained 227 178
    Yds. Lost 15 8
NET YARDS Passing 159 117
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 16-21-1 10-14-0
    Avg. / Att. 7.6 8.4
    Avg. / Comp. 9.9 11.7
    TDs 1 0
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 371 287
    Plays 60 50
    Avg. / Play 6.2 5.7
    Fumbles - Lost 0-0 0-0
    Penalties - Yards 3-47 3-23
PUNTS-YARDS 1-46 1-53
    Avg. / Punt 46.0 53.0
    Net / Punt 46.0 53.0
    Inside 20 0 0
    50+ Yards 0 1
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 5-196 4-154
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 39.2 38.5
    Net Yards / Kickoff 17.0 34.5
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 12 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 0 0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 2-16-0 2-111-1
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 8.0 55.5
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 1-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 31:27 28:33
        1st Quarter 6:32 8:28
        2nd Quarter 12:09 2:51
        3rd Quarter 5:38 9:22
        4th Quarter 7:08 7:52
    3rd Down Conversions 6 of 11 3 of 7
    4th Down Conversions 1 of 1 0 of 1
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 3-4 2-4
        Touchdowns 1-4 2-4
        Field Goals 2-4 0-4
    Sacks: Total - Yards 1-3 1-4
    PAT: Total - Made 2-2 3-3
    Field Goals: Total - Made 2-3 0-2



Individual Offense
 
 

Howard Norfolk State

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Scroggins,Ja'Sh 16 21 159 1 1 30 1
Totals 16 21 159 1 1 30 1

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Daniels,Jalen 10 14 117 0 0 17 1
Totals 10 14 117 0 0 17 1

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Scroggins,Ja'Sh 11 114 5 109 1 48 9.9
James,Eden 10 67 2 65 0 19 6.5
Hunter,Jarett 13 24 8 16 0 6 1.2
Williams,Isiah 2 13 0 13 0 7 6.5
Hawthorne,Kasey 2 5 0 5 0 3 2.5
Smith,Breylin 1 4 0 4 0 4 4.0
Totals 39 227 15 212 1 48 5.4

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
King,Kevon 17 81 3 78 1 15 4.6
Evans,Xzavion 7 42 0 42 1 16 6.0
Daniels,Jalen 8 25 5 20 0 8 2.5
White,Jaylen 2 17 0 17 0 16 8.5
Webb,Fonnae 1 8 0 8 0 8 8.0
Thomas,Kam'Ryn 1 5 0 5 0 5 5.0
Totals 36 178 8 170 2 16 4.7

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Hawthorne,Kasey 3 46 0 24
Hunter,Jarett 3 34 0 19
Williams,Isiah 4 31 0 12
Clark,Nathanial 1 30 0 30
Smith,Breylin 1 22 0 22
Stewart,Jamel 1 3 1 3
James,Eden 2 -3 0 1
Mosley,Ke'Untae 1 -4 0 0
Totals 16 159 1 30

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Jones,Jacquez 5 57 0 16
Morris,Tavian 2 30 0 17
Mitchell,Elyjah 2 28 0 16
White,Jaylen 1 6 0 6
King,Kevon 0 -4 0 0
Totals 10 117 0 17

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
West,Dylan 1 46 46.0 46 0 0 0
Totals 1 46 46.0 46 0 0 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Tracey,Noah 1 53 53.0 53 0 0 1
Totals 1 53 53.0 53 0 0 1

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Wilson,Cyrus 0 0 0 2 16 10 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 2 16 10 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

White,Jaylen 0 0 0 2 111 97 0 0 0
Mallory,Terron 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 0 0 0 2 111 97 1 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
West,Dylan 2nd 11:17 28 GOOD

West,Dylan 2nd 05:14 38
MISSE
D

West,Dylan 4th 05:38 36 GOOD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result

Willcox,Grandin 1st 03:30 22
MISSE
D

Willcox,Grandin 3rd 10:33 37
MISSE
D

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
West,Dylan 3 70 0 1 23.0
Levy,Mika 2 126 0 0 63.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Willcox,Grandin 4 154 0 0 38.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Howard Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Hollon,Terrance 6 4 10 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dyson,Cam 6 — 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Miles,Noah 4 2 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brown, Jr.,Derr 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jones III,Rober 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Gallop,Kaleb — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hinton,Carson 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Smith,Jaquavion 2 1 3 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Robiou,Xavier 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Reed,Reggie 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
McJimpsey,Judah 2 — 2 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Hartley,Derrick 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Stewart,Jamel 2 — 2 1.0/3 1.0/3 — —/— - — — —
Seraphin,Jason 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Gallop, Jr.,Ken 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Green,Kedrick 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hoffman,CJ — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Lucas,Israel 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 39 15 54.0 3.0/8 1.0/3 — —/— - 1 — —

Norfolk State Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Richardson,AJ 9 5 14 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Williams,Martel 5 2 7 2.0/6 —/— — —/— - — — —
Miles,Terique 3 4 7 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Vital,Amedeu 3 2 5 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Smith,Jayden 3 2 5 1.0/4 —/— — —/— - — — —
Lynch,Keshawn 2 3 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Beuchert-Irvine 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Long,Daylan 2 2 4 1.0/8 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Allen,Devon 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Menard,Dantey 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mallory,Terron 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
Harleston,Ricky 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Rice-Wilson,Jav 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mauney,Marcus 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Rivers,Dawson 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Thornton,Jaquan 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Felder,Kailib — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Salimonu,Oladap — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Chapman,Corey 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Broadbent,Kaleb 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Martin,Javontay 1 — 1 1.0/4 1.0/4 — —/— - — — —
Williams,Jaylen 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 50 29 79.0 6.0/23 1.0/4 — —/— 1-0 1 — 2



Drive Chart
 
 
Howard

Norfolk State

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st BISON25 15:00 KO SPARTANS00 11:58 TD 6-75 3:02
1st BISON20 03:30 FGA SPARTANS10 11:17 FG 15-70 7:13
2nd BISON34 10:58 KO SPARTANS20 05:14 FGA 11-46 5:44
2nd BISON28 03:29 PUNT SPARTANS21 00:53 INT 8-51 2:36
3rd BISON20 10:33 FGA BISON13 07:54 PUNT 3-(-7) 2:39
3rd BISON33 02:55 KO SPARTANS00 12:13 TD 10-67 5:42
4th BISON30 09:41 KO SPARTANS18 05:38 FG 8-52 4:03
4th BISON29 00:18 DOWNS BISON44 00:00 HALF 2-15 0:18

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st SPARTANS15 11:53 KO BISON04 03:30 FGA 15-81 8:23
2nd BISON00 11:04 KO BISON00 11:04 TD 0-0 0:00
2nd SPARTANS20 05:14 FGA SPARTANS19 03:29 PUNT 3-(-1) 1:45
2nd SPARTANS20 00:53 INT SPARTANS24 00:00 HALF 2-4 0:53
3rd SPARTANS35 15:00 KO BISON20 10:33 FGA 9-45 4:27
3rd SPARTANS41 07:54 PUNT BISON00 02:59 TD 7-59 4:55
4th SPARTANS45 12:13 KO BISON00 09:41 TD 5-55 2:32
4th SPARTANS25 05:38 KO BISON29 00:18 DOWNS 11-46 5:20



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Norfolk State wins toss and defers HU will receiveNSU will defend North end-zone. Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00, SPARTANS ball on
SPARTANS35. Willcox,Grandin kickoff 40 yards to the BISON25, fair catch by Wilson,Cyrus. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Howard at 15:00
1st and 10 at BISON25 HOWARD drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at BISON25 Hunter,Jarett rush over right end for 4 yards to the BISON29 (Rivers,Dawson;Lynch,Keshawn).
2nd and 6 at BISON29 Hunter,Jarett rush up middle for no gain to the BISON29 (Menard,Dantey;Richardson,AJ).
3rd and 6 at BISON29 Scroggins,Ja'Sh LE pass complete to Hunter,Jarett for 8 yards to the BISON37, 1ST DOWN BISON

(Smith,Jayden;Miles,Terique).
1st and 10 at BISON37 Scroggins,Ja'Sh RE pass complete to Hawthorne,Kasey for 13 yards to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN BISON

(Richardson,AJ;Long,Daylan).
1st and 10 at BISON50 Hunter,Jarett rush up middle for 2 yards to the SPARTANS48 (Rivers,Dawson).
2nd and 8 at SPARTANS48 Scroggins,Ja'Sh rush up middle for 48 yards to the SPARTANS0, 1ST DOWN BISON, TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:58.
1st and 10 at SPARTANS20 West,Dylan kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at BISON35 Levy,Mika kickoff 64 yards to the SPARTANS1, White,Jaylen return 14 yards to the SPARTANS15

(Hartley,Derrick).
Total 6 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 3:02

Howard 7-0 Norfolk State

Norfolk State at 11:53
1st and 10 at SPARTANS15 NORFOLK STATE drive start at 11:53.
1st and 10 at SPARTANS15 King,Kevon rush over left end for 5 yards to the SPARTANS20 (Dyson,Cam;Hollon,Terrance).
2nd and 5 at SPARTANS20 Daniels,Jalen middle pass complete to Jones,Jacquez for 11 yards to the SPARTANS31, 1ST DOWN SPARTANS

(Robiou,Xavier;Hinton,Carson).
1st and 10 at SPARTANS31 Daniels,Jalen RE pass incomplete to Morris,Tavian (Gallop, Jr.,Ken).
2nd and 10 at SPARTANS31 Daniels,Jalen middle pass complete to Morris,Tavian for 13 yards to the SPARTANS44, 1ST DOWN SPARTANS

(Jones III,Rober).
1st and 10 at SPARTANS44 King,Kevon rush up middle for 6 yards to the 50 yardline (Dyson,Cam;Brown, Jr.,Derr).
2nd and 4 at SPARTANS50 King,Kevon rush over right end for 15 yards to the BISON35, 1ST DOWN SPARTANS, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at BISON35 King,Kevon rush up middle for 5 yards to the BISON30 (McJimpsey,Judah).
2nd and 5 at BISON30 Daniels,Jalen LE pass complete to Mitchell,Elyjah for 12 yards to the BISON18, 1ST DOWN SPARTANS, out-of-

bounds.
1st and 10 at BISON18 Evans,Xzavion rush over right end for no gain to the BISON18 (Hollon,Terrance).
2nd and 10 at BISON18 Evans,Xzavion rush up middle for 8 yards to the BISON10 (Miles,Noah;Brown, Jr.,Derr).
3rd and 2 at BISON10 Daniels,Jalen rush over right end for 7 yards to the BISON3, 1ST DOWN SPARTANS, out-of-bounds (Dyson,Cam).
1st and GOAL at BISON03 King,Kevon rush up middle for 1 yard to the BISON2 (Lucas,Israel).
2nd and GOAL at BISON02 Daniels,Jalen rush up middle for loss of 2 yards to the BISON4 (McJimpsey,Judah).
3rd and GOAL at BISON04 Daniels,Jalen LE pass incomplete to Mitchell,Elyjah.
4th and GOAL at BISON04 Willcox,Grandin field goal attempt from 22 MISSED - wide right, spot at BISON20.
Total 15 plays, 81 yardsTime of Possession: 8:23

Howard at 03:30
1st and 10 at BISON20 HOWARD drive start at 03:30.
1st and 10 at BISON20 Hunter,Jarett rush up middle for 1 yard to the BISON21 (Williams,Martel;Richardson,AJ).
2nd and 9 at BISON21 Scroggins,Ja'Sh rush up middle for 7 yards to the BISON28 (Richardson,AJ;Williams,Martel).
3rd and 2 at BISON28 Hunter,Jarett rush up middle for 1 yard to the BISON29 (Richardson,AJ).
4th and 1 at BISON29 Scroggins,Ja'Sh rush up middle for 2 yards to the BISON31, 1ST DOWN BISON (Beuchert-

Irvine;Menard,Dantey).
1st and 10 at BISON31 Scroggins,Ja'Sh RE pass complete to Clark,Nathanial for 30 yards to the SPARTANS39, 1ST DOWN BISON

(Richardson,AJ;Smith,Jayden).
1st and 10 at SPARTANS39 James,Eden rush up middle for no gain to the SPARTANS39 (Mauney,Marcus;Beuchert-Irvine).
2nd and 10 at SPARTANS39 Scroggins,Ja'Sh RE pass incomplete to Williams,Isiah, PENALTY SPARTANS pass interference (Mallory,Terron) 8

yards to the SPARTANS31, 1ST DOWN BISON, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at SPARTANS31 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at SPARTANS31 Smith,Breylin rush over left end for 4 yards to the SPARTANS27 (Richardson,AJ;Rice-Wilson,Jav), clock 00:00.

Start of Quarter #2
2nd and 6 at SPARTANS27 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 6 at SPARTANS27 Scroggins,Ja'Sh RE pass complete to Williams,Isiah for 7 yards to the SPARTANS20, 1ST DOWN BISON, out-of-

bounds (Smith,Jayden).
1st and 10 at SPARTANS20 Hawthorne,Kasey rush over right end for 3 yards to the SPARTANS17 (Williams,Jaylen;Williams,Martel).
2nd and 7 at SPARTANS17 Hunter,Jarett rush up middle for 2 yards to the SPARTANS15 (Mauney,Marcus;Vital,Amedeu).
3rd and 5 at SPARTANS15 Scroggins,Ja'Sh RE pass complete to Hawthorne,Kasey for 9 yards to the SPARTANS6, 1ST DOWN BISON

(Allen,Devon).
1st and GOAL at
SPARTANS06

Scroggins,Ja'Sh RE pass complete to Mosley,Ke'Untae for loss of 4 yards to the SPARTANS10 (Williams,Martel).



2nd and GOAL at
SPARTANS10

Scroggins,Ja'Sh RE pass incomplete to Mosley,Ke'Untae.

3rd and GOAL at
SPARTANS10

Scroggins,Ja'Sh RE pass incomplete to Mosley,Ke'Untae, QB hurry by Richardson,AJ.

4th and GOAL at
SPARTANS10

West,Dylan field goal attempt from 28 GOOD, clock 11:17.

1st and GOAL at BISON35 Levy,Mika kickoff 62 yards to the SPARTANS3, White,Jaylen return 97 yards to the BISON0, TOUCHDOWN, clock
11:04.

Total 15 plays, 70 yardsTime of Possession: 7:13

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Howard 10-0 Norfolk State

Norfolk State at 11:04
1st and 10 at BISON20 Willcox,Grandin kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at
SPARTANS35

Willcox,Grandin kickoff 41 yards to the BISON24, Wilson,Cyrus return 10 yards to the BISON34
(Thornton,Jaquan).

Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Howard 10-7 Norfolk State

Howard at 10:58
1st and 10 at BISON34 HOWARD drive start at 10:58.
1st and 10 at BISON34 James,Eden rush over left end for 19 yards to the SPARTANS47, 1ST DOWN BISON (Long,Daylan).
1st and 10 at SPARTANS47 Hunter,Jarett rush up middle for 4 yards to the SPARTANS43 (Menard,Dantey;Rice-Wilson,Jav).
2nd and 6 at SPARTANS43 Scroggins,Ja'Sh rush up middle for 2 yards to the SPARTANS41 (Richardson,AJ;Lynch,Keshawn).
3rd and 4 at SPARTANS41 Scroggins,Ja'Sh RE pass complete to Williams,Isiah for 4 yards to the SPARTANS37, 1ST DOWN BISON

(Allen,Devon).
1st and 10 at SPARTANS37 Hunter,Jarett rush up middle for 2 yards to the SPARTANS35 (Lynch,Keshawn;Miles,Terique).
2nd and 8 at SPARTANS35 Scroggins,Ja'Sh RE pass complete to James,Eden for 1 yard to the SPARTANS34, out-of-bounds (Miles,Terique).
3rd and 7 at SPARTANS34 Scroggins,Ja'Sh middle pass complete to Williams,Isiah for 12 yards to the SPARTANS22, 1ST DOWN BISON

(Miles,Terique;Long,Daylan).
1st and 10 at SPARTANS22 Hawthorne,Kasey rush over right end for 2 yards to the SPARTANS20 (Miles,Terique;Allen,Devon).
2nd and 8 at SPARTANS20 Hunter,Jarett rush over left end for no gain to the SPARTANS20, out-of-bounds (Chapman,Corey).
3rd and 8 at SPARTANS20 Scroggins,Ja'Sh LE pass incomplete to Hunter,Jarett, QB hurry by Beuchert-Irvine.
4th and 8 at SPARTANS20 West,Dylan field goal attempt from 38 MISSED - wide right, spot at SPARTANS20.
Total 11 plays, 46 yardsTime of Possession: 5:44

Norfolk State at 05:14
1st and 10 at SPARTANS20 NORFOLK STATE drive start at 05:14.
1st and 10 at SPARTANS20 Daniels,Jalen rush over right end for 2 yards to the SPARTANS22 (Seraphin,Jason).
2nd and 8 at SPARTANS22 Daniels,Jalen LE pass incomplete to Jones,Jacquez, PENALTY SPARTANS ineligible downfield on pass declined.
3rd and 8 at SPARTANS22 3rd and 8.
3rd and 8 at SPARTANS22 Daniels,Jalen sacked for loss of 3 yards to the SPARTANS19 (Stewart,Jamel).
4th and 11 at SPARTANS19 Tracey,Noah punt 53 yards to the BISON28, PENALTY BISON substitution infraction declined.
Total 3 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:45

Howard at 05:14
1st and 10 at BISON28 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at BISON28 HOWARD drive start at 03:29.
1st and 10 at BISON28 James,Eden rush up middle for 1 yard to the BISON29 (Lynch,Keshawn;Richardson,AJ).
2nd and 9 at BISON29 Scroggins,Ja'Sh middle pass incomplete to Smith,Breylin (Long,Daylan).
3rd and 9 at BISON29 Scroggins,Ja'Sh RE pass complete to Hawthorne,Kasey for 24 yards to the SPARTANS47, 1ST DOWN BISON.
1st and 10 at SPARTANS47 James,Eden rush up middle for loss of 2 yards to the SPARTANS49 (Williams,Martel;Richardson,AJ).Timeout on

the field.
2nd and 12 at SPARTANS49 James,Eden rush over right end for 13 yards to the SPARTANS36, 1ST DOWN BISON, out-of-bounds

(Harleston,Ricky).
1st and 10 at SPARTANS36 James,Eden rush over right end for 7 yards to the SPARTANS29 (Williams,Martel).
2nd and 3 at SPARTANS29 Scroggins,Ja'Sh LE pass complete to Williams,Isiah for 8 yards to the SPARTANS21, 1ST DOWN BISON

(Allen,Devon).
1st and 10 at SPARTANS21 Scroggins,Ja'Sh RE pass intercepted by Mallory,Terron at the SPARTANS0, touchback.
Total 8 plays, 51 yardsTime of Possession: 2:36

Norfolk State at 00:53
1st and 10 at SPARTANS20 NORFOLK STATE drive start at 00:53.
1st and 10 at SPARTANS20 King,Kevon rush up middle for 4 yards to the SPARTANS24 (Miles,Noah).
2nd and 6 at SPARTANS24 Daniels,Jalen rush over right end for no gain to the SPARTANS24 (Reed,Reggie;Hollon,Terrance).NSU will

receiveHU will defend North end-zone
3rd and 6 at SPARTANS24 End of half, clock 00:00.
3rd and 6 at SPARTANS24 .
Total 2 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 0:53



 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, BISON ball on BISON35. West,Dylan kickoff -10 yards to the BISON25, out-of-bounds. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Norfolk State at 15:00
1st and 10 at BISON25 SPARTANS ball on SPARTANS35.
1st and 10 at SPARTANS35 NORFOLK STATE drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at SPARTANS35 Daniels,Jalen rush over right end for 7 yards to the SPARTANS42, out-of-bounds.
2nd and 3 at SPARTANS42 Daniels,Jalen middle pass complete to Jones,Jacquez for 16 yards to the BISON42, 1ST DOWN SPARTANS

(Hinton,Carson).
1st and 10 at BISON42 White,Jaylen rush up middle for 16 yards to the BISON26, out-of-bounds, PENALTY SPARTANS holding

(Beuchert-Irvine) 10 yards to the BISON36.
1st and 4 at BISON36 1st and 4.
1st and 4 at BISON36 White,Jaylen rush up middle for 1 yard to the BISON35 (Brown, Jr.,Derr).
2nd and 3 at BISON35 Daniels,Jalen LE pass complete to White,Jaylen for 6 yards to the BISON29, 1ST DOWN SPARTANS (Dyson,Cam).
1st and 10 at BISON29 Daniels,Jalen rush up middle for 1 yard to the BISON28 (Robiou,Xavier).
2nd and 9 at BISON28 Daniels,Jalen RE pass incomplete to Morris,Tavian.
3rd and 9 at BISON28 Webb,Fonnae rush up middle for 8 yards to the BISON20 (Miles,Noah).
4th and 1 at BISON20 Willcox,Grandin field goal attempt from 37 MISSED - wide left, spot at BISON20.
Total 9 plays, 45 yardsTime of Possession: 4:27

Howard at 10:33
1st and 10 at BISON20 HOWARD drive start at 10:33.
1st and 10 at BISON20 Hunter,Jarett rush over left end for 6 yards to the BISON26 (Richardson,AJ;Felder,Kailib).
2nd and 4 at BISON26 Hunter,Jarett rush up middle for 1 yard to the BISON27 (Richardson,AJ;Salimonu,Oladap).
3rd and 3 at BISON27 Scroggins,Ja'Sh LE pass complete to Williams,Isiah for 2 yards to the BISON29, PENALTY BISON illegal use of

hands (Fox,Darius) 10 yards to the BISON17, NO PLAY.
3rd and 13 at BISON17 3rd and 13.
3rd and 13 at BISON17 Scroggins,Ja'Sh LE pass complete to James,Eden for loss of 4 yards to the BISON13 (Smith,Jayden).
4th and 17 at BISON13 West,Dylan punt 46 yards to the SPARTANS41.
Total 3 plays, -7 yardsTime of Possession: 2:39

Norfolk State at 07:54
1st and 10 at SPARTANS41 NORFOLK STATE drive start at 07:54.
1st and 10 at SPARTANS41 Evans,Xzavion rush up middle for 9 yards to the 50 yardline (Dyson,Cam).
2nd and 1 at SPARTANS50 Evans,Xzavion rush up middle for 4 yards to the BISON46, 1ST DOWN SPARTANS (Hollon,Terrance;Miles,Noah).
1st and 10 at BISON46 PENALTY SPARTANS false start (Wheatley,Garris) 5 yards to the SPARTANS49.
1st and 15 at SPARTANS49 1st and 15.
1st and 15 at SPARTANS49 Evans,Xzavion rush over right end for 1 yard to the 50 yardline (Seraphin,Jason;Hollon,Terrance).
2nd and 14 at SPARTANS50 Daniels,Jalen LE pass complete to Jones,Jacquez for 6 yards to the BISON44 (Hartley,Derrick;Reed,Reggie).
3rd and 8 at BISON44 Daniels,Jalen RE pass complete to Jones,Jacquez for 11 yards to the BISON33, 1ST DOWN SPARTANS

(Hollon,Terrance).
1st and 10 at BISON33 Daniels,Jalen middle pass complete to Morris,Tavian for 17 yards to the BISON16, 1ST DOWN SPARTANS (Jones

III,Rober;Gallop,Kaleb).
1st and 10 at BISON16 Evans,Xzavion rush over left end for 16 yards to the BISON0, 1ST DOWN SPARTANS, TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:59.
1st and 10 at BISON20 Willcox,Grandin kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at
SPARTANS35

Willcox,Grandin kickoff 38 yards to the BISON27, Wilson,Cyrus return 6 yards to the BISON33
(Broadbent,Kaleb).

Total 7 plays, 59 yardsTime of Possession: 4:55

Howard 10-14 Norfolk State

Howard at 02:55
1st and 10 at BISON33 HOWARD drive start at 02:55.
1st and 10 at BISON33 Scroggins,Ja'Sh rush over left end for 5 yards to the BISON38 (Beuchert-Irvine).
2nd and 5 at BISON38 Scroggins,Ja'Sh RE pass complete to Smith,Breylin for 22 yards to the SPARTANS40, 1ST DOWN BISON, out-of-

bounds (Harleston,Ricky).
1st and 10 at SPARTANS40 Williams,Isiah rush over left end for 6 yards to the SPARTANS34, out-of-bounds (Mallory,Terron).
2nd and 4 at SPARTANS34 Scroggins,Ja'Sh rush up middle for loss of 1 yard to the SPARTANS35 (Vital,Amedeu;Richardson,AJ).
3rd and 5 at SPARTANS35 Scroggins,Ja'Sh LE pass complete to Hunter,Jarett for 7 yards to the SPARTANS28, 1ST DOWN BISON

(Mallory,Terron), clock 00:00.

Start of Quarter #4
1st and 10 at SPARTANS28 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at SPARTANS28 Williams,Isiah rush over left end for 7 yards to the SPARTANS21, out-of-bounds.
2nd and 3 at SPARTANS21 Scroggins,Ja'Sh rush up middle for 3 yards to the SPARTANS18, 1ST DOWN BISON (Rice-

Wilson,Jav;Vital,Amedeu).
1st and 10 at SPARTANS18 James,Eden rush over right end for 6 yards to the SPARTANS12, out-of-bounds.
2nd and 4 at SPARTANS12 Scroggins,Ja'Sh rush over left end for 9 yards to the SPARTANS3, 1ST DOWN BISON

(Williams,Martel;Mallory,Terron).



1st and GOAL at
SPARTANS03

Timeout Norfolk State, clock 12:17.

1st and GOAL at
SPARTANS03

Scroggins,Ja'Sh LE pass complete to Stewart,Jamel for 3 yards to the SPARTANS0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:13.

1st and 10 at SPARTANS20 West,Dylan kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at BISON35 West,Dylan kickoff 44 yards to the SPARTANS21, fair catch by Britt,Malcolm, PENALTY BISON offside defense

declined, PENALTY BISON unsportsmanlike conduct 20 yards to the SPARTANS45.
Total 10 plays, 67 yardsTime of Possession: 5:42

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Howard 17-14 Norfolk State

Norfolk State at 12:13
1st and 10 at SPARTANS45 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at SPARTANS45 SPARTANS ball on SPARTANS45.
1st and 10 at SPARTANS45 NORFOLK STATE drive start at 12:13.
1st and 10 at SPARTANS45 Evans,Xzavion rush up middle for 4 yards to the SPARTANS49 (Brown, Jr.,Derr), PENALTY BISON face mask 17

yards to the BISON34, 1ST DOWN SPARTANS.
1st and 10 at BISON34 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at BISON34 Daniels,Jalen LE pass complete to Jones,Jacquez for 13 yards to the BISON21, King,Kevon for loss of 4 yards to

the BISON25, out-of-bounds.
2nd and 1 at BISON25 Daniels,Jalen LE pass complete to Mitchell,Elyjah for 16 yards to the BISON9, 1ST DOWN SPARTANS, out-of-

bounds (Jones III,Rober).
1st and GOAL at BISON09 Thomas,Kam'Ryn rush over left end for 5 yards to the BISON4 (Green,Kedrick).
2nd and GOAL at BISON04 King,Kevon rush up middle for 4 yards to the BISON0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:41.
1st and 10 at BISON20 Willcox,Grandin kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at
SPARTANS35

Willcox,Grandin kickoff 35 yards to the BISON30, fair catch by Kerney,Travis.

Total 5 plays, 55 yardsTime of Possession: 2:32

Howard 17-21 Norfolk State

Howard at 09:41
1st and 10 at BISON30 HOWARD drive start at 09:41.
1st and 10 at BISON30 Hunter,Jarett rush over left end for 1 yard to the BISON31 (Richardson,AJ;Smith,Jayden).
2nd and 9 at BISON31 Scroggins,Ja'Sh rush over left end for 33 yards to the SPARTANS36, 1ST DOWN BISON, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at SPARTANS36 James,Eden rush up middle for 4 yards to the SPARTANS32 (Beuchert-Irvine;Menard,Dantey).
2nd and 6 at SPARTANS32 James,Eden rush over left end for 15 yards to the SPARTANS17, 1ST DOWN BISON, out-of-bounds

(Harleston,Ricky).
1st and 10 at SPARTANS17 Scroggins,Ja'Sh rush over right end for 5 yards to the SPARTANS12 (Vital,Amedeu;Miles,Terique).
2nd and 5 at SPARTANS12 James,Eden rush up middle for 2 yards to the SPARTANS10 (Vital,Amedeu;Lynch,Keshawn).
3rd and 3 at SPARTANS10 Hunter,Jarett rush up middle for loss of 8 yards to the SPARTANS18 (Long,Daylan;Miles,Terique).
4th and 11 at SPARTANS18 West,Dylan field goal attempt from 36 GOOD, clock 05:38.
1st and GOAL at BISON35 West,Dylan kickoff 48 yards to the SPARTANS17, fair catch by Britt,Malcolm.
Total 8 plays, 52 yardsTime of Possession: 4:03

Howard 20-21 Norfolk State

Norfolk State at 05:38
1st and 10 at SPARTANS25 NORFOLK STATE drive start at 05:38.
1st and 10 at SPARTANS25 King,Kevon rush up middle for 5 yards to the SPARTANS30 (Hollon,Terrance;Gallop,Kaleb).
2nd and 5 at SPARTANS30 King,Kevon rush up middle for 3 yards to the SPARTANS33 (Hollon,Terrance;Gallop,Kaleb).
3rd and 2 at SPARTANS33 King,Kevon rush up middle for 5 yards to the SPARTANS38, 1ST DOWN SPARTANS (Dyson,Cam;Miles,Noah).
1st and 10 at SPARTANS38 Daniels,Jalen rush up middle for 8 yards to the SPARTANS46.
2nd and 2 at SPARTANS46 King,Kevon rush up middle for 6 yards to the BISON48, 1ST DOWN SPARTANS (Hinton,Carson).
1st and 10 at BISON48 Timeout Howard, clock 02:15.
1st and 10 at BISON48 King,Kevon rush up middle for 9 yards to the BISON39 (Miles,Noah).Timeout on the field.
2nd and 1 at BISON39 King,Kevon rush up middle for 5 yards to the BISON34, 1ST DOWN SPARTANS (Stewart,Jamel;Smith,Jaquavion).
1st and 10 at BISON34 King,Kevon rush up middle for 3 yards to the BISON31 (Gallop, Jr.,Ken).
2nd and 7 at BISON31 Timeout Howard, clock 01:14.
2nd and 7 at BISON31 King,Kevon rush up middle for 3 yards to the BISON28 (Smith,Jaquavion;Hollon,Terrance).
3rd and 4 at BISON28 Timeout Howard, clock 01:09.
3rd and 4 at BISON28 King,Kevon rush over right end for loss of 3 yards to the BISON31 (Smith,Jaquavion).
4th and 7 at BISON31 Timeout Norfolk State, clock 00:22.
4th and 7 at BISON31 King,Kevon rush up middle for 2 yards to the BISON29 (Hollon,Terrance;Hoffman,CJ).
Total 11 plays, 46 yardsTime of Possession: 5:20

Howard at 00:18
1st and 10 at BISON29 HOWARD drive start at 00:18.
1st and 10 at BISON29 Scroggins,Ja'Sh sacked for loss of 4 yards to the BISON25 (Martin,Javontay).
2nd and 14 at BISON25 Scroggins,Ja'Sh RE pass complete to Hunter,Jarett for 19 yards to the BISON44, 1ST DOWN BISON, out-of-

bounds, PENALTY BISON false start declined.
1st and 10 at BISON44 1st and 10.



1st and 10 at BISON44 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 2 plays, 15 yardsTime of Possession: 0:18

 
Howard 20-21 Norfolk State


